AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO THE
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR THE
FY19-21 CITYWIDE SCHOOL SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

This Amendment No. 2, is made and entered into as of the day of
, 2023, by and between the City of North Las Vegas, a Nevada
municipal corporation, (the “City”), and HDR Engineering, Inc., a Nebraska corporation,
(hereinafter referred to as “Consultant”), amends the Professional Engineering Services
Agreement, hereinafter referred to as “Agreement” for the FY 19-21 Citywide School
Safety Improvements (hereinafter referred to as “Project”), for the services and fees as
hereinafter described.

WITNESSETH:

Whereas, on December 5, 2018, the City and Consultant entered into the Agreement for
the Project; and

Whereas, on May 1, 2019 the City and Consultant amended the Agreement with
Amendment No. 1 to include design services for improvements to additional schools; and

Whereas, the City and Consultant desire to amend the Agreement with Amendment No.

2 to include additional design services for the Project, as set forth in Exhibit “A-3” “Scope
of Supplemental Services #2”.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the promises and terms contained herein, the parties
agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1) Section Il “Scope of Services” shall be amended by adding Exhibit “A-3" “Scope of
Supplemental Services #2” to include Task SS3.1 Additional Project Management
Services, Task SS3.2 Additional Legal Descriptions and Exhibits, and Task SS3.3
Utility and Agency Coordination to the Scope of Services to be performed by
Consultant under the Agreement. Exhibit “A-3" is attached hereto and made a part
hereof by reference.

2) Section VIII Subsection A of the Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

A. TOTAL COMPENSATION
1. The City shall pay the Consultant an amount for each of the tasks

described in Exhibits “A-1,” “A-2,” and “A-3” as follows:

FY19-21 Citywide School Safety Improvements Page 1 of 3 Amendment No. 2
CIP No. 10493



Basic Services

Task 100 — Phase |

1. Preliminary Design Services

2. Final Design Services

3. Bid Phase Support Services

4. Construction Management Support Services
Subtotal

Task 200 — Phase |l

1. Preliminary Design Services

2. Final Design Services

3. Bid Phase Support Services

4. Construction Management Support Services
Subtotal

Supplemental Services Not-to-exceed
Supplemental Services #2 Not-to-exceed

Grand Total Not-to-Exceed

Time & Material Amount

$ 149,780
$ 203,740
$ 6,860
$ 16,760
$ 377,140
$ 65,180
$ 107,280
$ 6,190
$ 15,320
$ 193,970

Time & Material Amount

$ 40,000

$ 82,000
$ 693,110

3) In all other respects, the parties confirm and re-affirm the terms and provisions of the
Agreement.

FY19-21 Citywide School Safety Improvements Page 2 of 3

CIP No. 10493

Amendment No. 2



In Witness Whereof, this Amendment No. 2 is hereby executed as of the date first above

set forth.

City of North Las Vegas, Nevada
a Nevada municipal corporation

By:

Pamela A. Goynes-Brown
Mayor

Attest:

By:

HDR Engineering, Inc.

a Nebraska corporation

By:

Jackie Rodgers
City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

By:

Micaela Rustia Moore
City Attorney

FY19-21 Citywide School Safety Improvements

CIP No. 10493

Page 3 of 3

Craig Smart, P.E.
Managing Principal

Amendment No. 2



AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO THE
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR THE
FY19-21 CITYWIDE SCHOOL SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

EXHIBIT “A-3”
SCOPE OF SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES #2

HDR Engineering, Inc. (Consultant) shall provide Supplemental Services consisting of the scope
items listed below. Supplemental scope will be incorporated directly into the Final Submittal.

SS 3.1 ADDITIONAL PROJECT MANAGEMENT SERVICES

Consultant shall extend project management services for an additional twelve (12) months.

SS 3.2 ADDITIONAL LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS AND EXHIBITS

Consultant shall perform engineering services to provide legal descriptions and exhibits for PHI
and PHII City Funded Bid Packages. Legal descriptions and exhibits will identify roadway
easements for installing traffic devices. Breakdown of legal descriptions and exhibits to be
provided are listed below.

e Ruby Duncan Elementary School
o One (1) legal description and exhibit in area previously surveyed.
e John Tarten Elementary School
o One (1) legal description and exhibit in area not previously surveyed.
e Mojave High School
o Three (3) legal descriptions and exhibits in areas not previously surveyed.
e Cheyenne High School & Priest Elementary School
o Two (2) legal descriptions and exhibits in areas not previously surveyed.
e Canyon Springs High School
o One (1) legal description and exhibit in area not previously surveyed.
e Owens Avenue and Davis Place
o One (1) legal description and exhibit in area not previously surveyed.
e Goynes Elementary School
o Twelve (12) legal descriptions and exhibits in areas previously surveyed.

This amounts to a total of thirteen (13) legal descriptions and exhibits in areas previously surveyed
and eight (8) in areas that were not previously surveyed.

SS 3.3 UTILITY & AGENCY COORDINATION

Consultant shall perform coordination with utility companies and local agencies to add a utility
review submittal for PHI and PHII City Funded Bid Packages, respond to and incorporate utility
agency comments, and obtain final signatures as needed from the following:

Clark County Regional Flood Control District (CCRFCD)
CenturyLink/Lumen

Cox Communications

NV Energy (Distribution)

NV Energy (Transmission)

Regional Transportation Commission (RTC)

Southwest Gas Corporation

FY19-21 Citywide School Safety Improvements
Exhibit “A-3”
Page 1 of 2



SS$ 3.5 DESIGN UPDATES

Consultant shall perform the design updates described below at the respective school sites listed
below. The RRFB and School Flasher schedule will be updated accordingly.

o Somerset Academy Centennial Campus
o Update GIS aerial and right-of-way line work to depict current conditions at time of
this agreement on the north leg of Centennial Parkway and Commerce Street.
Additionally, show the existing easement where school flasher is to be installed.
Available Clark County GIS information will be used.
e John Tarten Elementary School
o Move one (1) school flasher into new easement.
¢ Mohave High School
o Move one (1) school flasher behind the existing sidewalk into new easement.
e Cheyenne High School & Priest Elementary School
o Move one (1) school flasher into new easement.
e Canyon Springs High School
o Update three (3) sheets to reflect the latest development and right-of-way
dedication on the northeast corner of 5" Street and Alexander Road using Clark
County GIS information that is available.

FY19-21 Citywide School Safety Improvements
Exhibit “A-3”
Page 2 of 2



	CNLV_SSP FY19-21_SS#2_EXH A-3.pdf
	ss 3.1 additional project management services
	ss 3.2 additional legal descriptions and exhibits
	ss 3.3 utility & agency coordination
	ss 3.5 design updates

	CNLV_SSP FY19-21_SS#2_EXH B-1.pdf
	Fee-SS2




